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AR it ! som Bollinger Canyon Rd. Bldg. L
P. O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 945330904

June 8, 2000
Site Assessment & Remediation
Phone (510) 842-8500
Fax (510) 842-8370

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station # 9-8139
16304 Foothill Blvd.
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find attached the report of stockpile sampling conducted by Gettler-Ryan, Inc, during service
station construction activities at the referenced site.

Please feel free to contact me at (925) 842-8898 if you have any questions or comments regarding this
report. :

Sincerely,

Theoms [0te

Thomas K. Bauhs
Project Manager

Attachment

cc: Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
1550 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr, Harv Dhaliwal, PE., G&S Associates, Inc,
4430 Deerfield Way, Danville, CA 94506
File (38139101 doc)




‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

November 8, 1999

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Stockpile Sampling During Construction of New Service Station Facility at Former
Chevron Service Station #9-8139, 16304 Foothill Boulevard, San Leandro, California.

Mr. Hunter:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) conducted a stockpile
sampling during construction of a new service station facility at the above referenced site. Construction
work was conducted by Wendt Construction (WC). The GR scope of work included: collecting and
analyzing soil samples for disposal characterization from the soil stockpiles generated during excavation
of the new underground storage tank (UST) pit and utility trenches, and during site grading; evaluating soil
disposal options; and preparing a report documenting the work. Sampling was performed in accordance
with the GR Field Methods and Procedures (attached), and the GR Site Safety Plan. Soil samples collected
during this investigation were delivered under chain-of-custody to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek
(ELAP #1271). Analytical methods and results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory
analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are attached.

"On June 7, 1999, GR personnel sampled soil generated during excavation of the new UST pit. Nine 4-
point composite soil samples (Comp-A through Comp-I) were collected from arbitrary locations on the soil
stockpile. The stockpile samples were submitted to the laboratory for compositing and analyses of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8020/80135, and
total lead by EPA Method 6010. In addition, samples Comp-B and Comp-C were analyzed for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8010. The soil generated during excavation of the new UST
pit was removed from the site on July 14 and 15, 1999, by Allwaste Transportation and Remediation Inc.
(Allwaste). Approximately 900 cubic yards of soil were haule.d to the Redwood Landfill in Novato,
Callforma

On Septémber 8, 1999, GR personnel sampled soil generated during excavation of uiility ireaches and site
grading - activities. Two 4-point composite soil samples (Comp-J and Comp-K) were collected from
arbitrary locations on the soil stockpile. The stockpile samples were submitted to the laboratory for
compositing and anatyses of TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and total lead. In addition, soil sample Comp-J was
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Stockpile Sampling During Construction of New Service Station Facility - Former Chevron Service Station #9-8139
November 8, 1999

analyzed for VOCs and soluble lead. The soil generated during excavation of utility trenches and site
grading was removed from the site on September 15 and 16, 1999, by Allwaste. Approximately 130 cubic -
yards of soil were hauled to the Redwood Landfill in Novato, California.

On September 21, 1999, GR observed replacement of the ‘wetlhead covers on wells EW-2 and EW-3. WC
removed the existing concrete vaults, extended the casings to ground surface, backfilled around the well
casings with clean fill material, and placed well boxes over the wellheads. The new well casing elevations
were not surveyed.

If you should have any questions please call us in Rancho Cordova at (916) 631-1300.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc,

Barbara Sieminski
Project Geologist
R.G. 6676

A

Stephen J. Carte
Senior Geologist
R.G. 5577

Attachments: Table 1. Scil Chemical Analytical Results
GR Field Methods and Procedures
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
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Table 1. Soil Chemical Analytical Data
Chevron Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Blvd.

San Leandro, California

Sample Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Lead
ID Date (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
kpi i mple
Comp -A' 7/7/99 4.2 0.0062 0.014 0.01 0.082 0.072 <2.5
Comp -B™* 7/7/99 9 0.027 0.048 0.015 0.11 <0.1 <2.5
Comp -C"* 7/7/99 10 0.015 0.041 0.02 0.25 0.27 <2.5
Comp -D’ 7/7/99 3.8 <0.005 0.016 0.0064 0.076 <0.05 <2.5
Comp -E"* 7/7/99 5.3 0.03 0.21 0.076 0.43 0.18 <2.5
Comp -F’ 77199 1.8 <0.005 0.0076 0.0092 0.053 <0.05 <2.5
Comp -G"* 77199 62 0.098 0.16 0.36 2.8 <0.5 2.5
Comp -H' 7/7/99 8.9 <0005 0.021 0.062 0.71 0.086 <2.5
Comp -I' 747199 6.2 0.009 0.019 0.015 0.1 0.078 <2.5
Comp -J** 9/8/99 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA 55
Comp -K 9/8/99 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA 44.5
Explanation: Analytical Methods:

TPHg = Total Petreoleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methy] tert-butyl ether

ppm = parts per million
NA = not analyzed

Notes:

' Laboratory chromatogram pattern indicates gasoline.

TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes MTBE: DHS LUFT Methods

Lead: EPA Method 6010
Volatile Organic Compounds: EPA Method 8010

Analytical L r
Sequoia Analytical/Walnut Creek (ELAP #1271)

? Also analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B; none detected.

* For possible disposal purposes, sample was also analyzed for soluble lead by the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration method
using acetic acid (<0.20 ppm) and de-ionized water (<0.20 ppm) extractants.

346461.04-1
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan and
the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the contents of
these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts
as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the
Health and Safety Plan.

Storing and Sampling of Soil Stockpiles

Excavated material is stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed
for disposal classification on the basis of one composite sample per 100 cubic yards of soil. Stockpile samples are
composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on the stockpile. The four discrete
samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 12 to 18 inches of soil, and them driving the
stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a matlet or drive sampler. The sample tubes are
then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation.
A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.
Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from soil samples. This
test procedure involves placing a small amount of the soil to be screened in a sealable plastic bag. The bag is warmed
in the sun to allow organic compounds in the soil sample to volatilize. The PID probe is inserted through the wall
of the bag and into the headspace inside, and the meter reading is recorded in the field notes. An alternative method
involves placing a plastic cap over the end of the sample tube. The PID probe is placed through a hole in the plastic
cap, and vapors with the covered tube measured. Head-space screening is performed and results recorded as
reconnaissance data onty. GR does not consider field screening techniques to be verification of the presence or
absence of hydrocarbons.



Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 945908
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

W’ Analytical

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-8139, San Leandro Sampled

747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Soil Received:;

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mad. /8020 Reported:
Attention: Greg Gurs First Sa #.  907-0302

Jul 7, 1999,
Jul 7, 1999
Jul 9, 1999

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sarhple Sampie
Analyte Lirnit 1.D. LD. L.D. 1.D. I.D. I.D.
mg,/Kg 907-0302 907-0303 907-0304 907-0305  907-0306 a07-0307
Comp-A Comp-B  Comp-C CompD Comp-E Comp-F
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 4.2 9.0 10 3.8 9.3 1.8
Benzene 0.0050 0.0062 0.027 0.015 N.D. 0.030 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 D.014 0.048 0.041 0.016 0.21 0.0076
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.010 0.015 0.020 0.0064 0.076 0.0092
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.082 0.1 0.25 0.076 0.43 0.053
MTBE 0.050 0.072 N.D. 0.27 N.D. 0.18 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99
Instrument ldentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 P-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 70 73 70 71 74 76
{QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

//ufu;:/wt,/’z”? C?

Julanne Fegley
Project Manager

9070302.GET <1>

£




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 983-0600

v Analytica] FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: Chevron #9-8139, San Leandro
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Soil Recsived:

Dubiin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
Attention: Greg Gurss First Sample 90 8

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sampie
Analyte Limnit 1.D. 1.D. i.D.
mg/Kg 907-0308 907-0309  907-0310
Comp-G Comp-H Comp-|
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 62 8.9 6.2
Benzene 0.0050 0.0¢8 N.D. 0.0090
Toluene 0.0050 0.18 0.021 0.019
Ethyl Benzene 0.Q050 0.360 0.062 0.015
Total Xylenes 0.0050 28 0.71 0.10
MTBE 0.050 N.D. 0.086 0.078
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HF-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 135 69 71
(QC Limits = 40-140%})

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasaline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
lianne Fegley
Project Manager

90703C2.GET <2
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s . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Se qUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-0600
v Analytical FAX (923) 9889673
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: Chevron 39, San Leandro mple '
6747 Sierra Count, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soill Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis for: Lead Digested:
Attention: Greg Gurss First Sample #:  907-0302 Analyzed:
Reported:
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
907-0302 Comp-A 25 N.D.
907-0303 Comp-B 25 N.D.
907-0304 Comp-C 2.5 N.D.
807-0305 Comp-D 25 N.D.
907-0306 Comp-E 25 N.D.
907-0307 Comp-F 25 N.D.
907-0308 Comp-G 25 N.D.
907-0309 Comp-H 25 N.D.
907-0310 Comp-l 2.5 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

C i (/l/m_(j/tt;/ /QL Y

lianne Fegley
Project Manager
9070302.GET <3>



1 404 N, Wiget Lane
Sequo la Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 088-9600

v Analytical FAX {925) 988-9673

R R i s o S
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, Comp-B Received:

Dubiin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Greg Gurs Lab Number: 907-0303 Reparted

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ... veienressinrisssions e s 0.025 s N.D.
BrOMOTOMTL. ....cieciierieei s mrc e e r e s e s san e sevnbrmnens 0.025 i N.D.
BromometRane. ... 0050 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlortde. .......oooveeee e 0.025 e N.D.
ChIOrOBENZENE. ...t 0.025 e N.D.
ChIOroBthane. .........oooiieeie e 0.050 e e N.D.
CRIOEOFOM. e s 0025 e N.D.
ChlOromMEethane. ... ..o 0.050 e N.D.
Dibromochloramethane........cc.cemimirsvimnimsin i 0.025 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens. . ... eciiee e e o 0.025 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.............coooee i, 0.025 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... ..o 0.025 N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthane...........c..oo oo e 0.025 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ..o 0.025 s N.D.
1,1-DIchtOrOetBNG. ...ttt r e e 0.025 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene. ... 0.025 v e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethent... ... D.025 i N.D.
1.2-Dichloropropane... ... D025 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.............ocooocoeiic e ' 0.025 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloroprapene.......coveviiiereenon s s e 0.025 e N.D.
Methylene chloride... ... 025 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........cooooo e B.025 s N.D.
Tetrachloroethene..............oocoe e 0.025 i N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorgethane....... S EPPRRPUURURRRR D.025 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane... ....c.cc e 0.025 s N.O.
THChIOrOthENE ... ettt 0.025 i N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..........c...ceev e 0.025 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... VORI 0.050 e N.D.
Surrogates Coantrol Limit % % Recavery
1-Chlorg-2-fluoroBenzent ... 50 180, i 68
4-Bromofluorobenzene............oo oo 50 150, 55

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Mv;w\b élbqﬂt-a}/

Julanne Fegley
Project Manager
9070302.GET <4>



* 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9500

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

: Client Project ID: Chevron #9-8139, San Leandro ~ Sampled
i 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, Comp-E Received:
% Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
i Attention: Greg Gur Lab Numb 907-0306 :

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

Bromodichloromethane.........c.occoiiiicvcnniicneicen 0.025 e N.D.
BrOMOTOI M et e 0.025 e N.D.
BromomMEtNaNe. ..o icceieri s e aeeeeenaneae e eemae e s eeaan D.050 e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.. .c..oo oo 0.025 e N.D,
(@ To]g'e) n1=] 1 =1 o 1< TR 0.025 et N.D.
ChIOroethane.........cccoeeveiimeiiniienssrine s srernrieres revaeinrieraerineans 0050 e N.D.
L0 31 T o a1 1 1 TSRO 0025 e e N.D.
Chioromethane. ... v 0.050 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........cc.ccoovvn i D.025 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... ocviceieciren e D025 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ..o vicvien e e 0.025 e eran e e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... 0.025 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... 0.025 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ..o 0.025 e N.C.
1,1-Dichlorostheng.........cccooeeoviiiiie i [T 0.025 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichiorosthene...........ocooooee e 0.025 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........oooeeieeieieee e 0025 e N.D.
1,2-DichioroproPaNe. ... 0.025 s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... eecvecin e 0.025 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... ..o 0.025 e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ..., 0.25 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........ccocoovooieoieei 0.025 e N.D.
TetrachloroetNeNe. . oo 0.025 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trchloroethane. ... e e e 0.025 e e e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane................c.co oo 0.025 e N.D.
Trichloroethene..........coooiieee e 0025 e N.D.
Trichloroftuoromethane................ . 0025 e N.D.
Vinyl chlofide. ..o 0.050 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobBenZene. .......cvvveeiiiieniin e e 50 B0 e, 110
4-Bromofluorobenzene. ... 50 150 e 110

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Julianne Fegley
Project Manager
S070302.GET <5>



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequ01a Wainut Creek, CA 94598
(925) DB8-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Y Client Project [D: Chevron #
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix; Solid

Dublin, CA 94568
ttention: Greg Gurss

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA BO20
Analyst: C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8070091 9070091 9070091 9070091
Date Prepared: 7/8/89 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99
Date Analyzed: 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99
Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg kg 0.80 mg/kg 080 mg/kg 2.4 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 90 76 80 88
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 90 78 B0 o2

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 47

LCS Batch#:  4LC3070899 4L.CS070859 4LCS070899  4LCS070899
Date Prepared: 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99
Date Analyzed: 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 89 75 79 88

% Recovery ]
Control Limits: 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150

Please Note:

The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

- fortified with known quantities of specitic compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

:7 the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
i interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate tha batch.

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

907D302.GET <6
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404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA ©4508
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9573

Sequoia
W Analytical

y Dub
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Matrix:
Dublin, CA 94588

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro- Lead
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 7420
Analyst; P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya T. Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9070303 9070303 9070303 9070302
Date Prepared: 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99
Date Analyzed: 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/9/99
Instrument I.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 MV-1
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 62 81 82 86
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 75 o8 100 82
Relative %
Difterence: 19 19 20 47

L.CS Batch#:

LCS070989 LCS070999 LCS070999 LCS070899
Date Prepared: 7/9/99 7/8/99 7/9/99 7/8/99
Date Analyzed: 7/9/99 7/9/99 7/9/99 7/9/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 MV-1
LCS %
Recovery: 76 85 BO 96
% Recovery
Control Limits: B5-135 70-130 70-130 80-120
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Wéwﬁy

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the sarme reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compeounds and subjected ta the entire analytical procedure. f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used ta validate the batch,

25

8070302.GET <7>
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Sequoia 404 N. Wiget Lane

walnut Creek, CA 94558

1 FAX (923) 98.9673
W Analytica

Crettler Ryun. hue, = Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sioma Count Buile I Froject Number, Chevron # 9-8{39 Reparied:

Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Steve Carter 14-8cp=59 16:! )

STLC CAM Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Seriex Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Afulvie Result Limit Unitx  Dilwtion Batch  Prepared  Analyred  Method Notes
Comp - J (WYGR200-01) Soil  Ssmphkd; 08-Sep-59 00:00 Rewdved: 10-8ep-9Y 09: 40
Taud ND D mgh W S WRSep-® TRSoUY FPAGGIIA

Sequoia Angivtical - Walnut Creck

The veults i ild 5 report anply 5o the «ouples atnld-2ed I aeeordmes with the o of
enst wly document. Thin arncedeeal repurt miest be vep reduced iy e ndirety.
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- 404 N, Wiget Lane
Se qu()la Walnut Creek, CA 94508
. {925) 988-0600
W Analytical _ e 52) s 57
Gettler Ry, Ing. - Dublin Troject: Chevron
6747 Sierms Count SuikeJ Project Number: Chevron # 9-R139 Reportod:
Dblin CCA, M36R Project Manager: Ntave Curter 14-Kep-94 14211
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 3010B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Repurting
Anulbyte Result Limil Units Dilution Hatch Ireparsd Anulyzed  Method Niotes
Camp - J (W00} Soll  Sampled: 08-Sep-92 DO:H  Received: | 0-8ep-99 W40
Dranedichloromethune ND 0025 mypke 160 S10014  1(hSep-58  10.-Bep-90  EPAROIOH
Bromulons ND 0028 " " " " " "
lirnnometiune ND 1080 " . " " " "
Crrbon Wirachloride NI H025 " " " " " "
Cldorolwaene NI 0025 " " " " “ .
Chiprocthune ND 0.050 " " " n " »
Chiprofonn ND 0.025 " . n " " .
Chloremuthunc ND 0.05%0 d " # " " .
Ribromoshlomimethaig ND 0.025 " N " " " “
1,3-Bichhsrobernzene ND 0025 " n " " " "
T.4-Dichlorshanzem ND .25 " " " " " .
1,2-Dichivrubenzene ND 0.025 N " " " " .
L2-nichdoroethane ND 028 - . " " " "
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 0025 " r " " " »
¢z 2-Dichlorocthens ND (0.028 " " " " " -
Inuns-1 2-Dichloroethene ND 0028 " " » n " "
1.2-Dichlumpropunse N 0.92% " “ n .
vis=1,3-Iichlorepropens NI 0.025 . " " “ "
Irns- ] 2 Dichloropropena ND 0.025 " u u "
Methylene chloride ND 110 " " . " "
1,1.2.2-Telnehlorethane ND 0125 " " " 0 "
Tetrachloracthene ND 0.025 ' " " " " "
L. L1 Trickloroethane ND 0025 ’ " . “ “ “
1,1.2-Trichiorocthufie ND €023 : - » . " L
Trichloroethene ND 0.025 . " " " " "
Teichlimothwromelhone ND 0.02% v " " N " "
Vinyt ¢liloride NT) 0,050 u " u " " "
Surrogates [ ores 2-fluorobengzeny T RE60% —._Wm') v e " T
Surrogate: 4-Bromiofluorohenzeny 64.0% LWL " o " p
Sequoia Amalylicat - Walnut Creek Vite resuirs ' 1Ry repori Gopdy B tie yumples anadyeed im accurdanes with the chaln of
custody document, THis amilylcal report must be reprodiecid inits o rety.
Page 3 of 8
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnit Cree, CA 04395
(925} 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

9 September, 1999

Steve Carter

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
G747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 24568

RE: Chevron

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08-Sep-99 13:00. If
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

‘Sincerely,

e f/'t ni %t{/‘/zy

Jllianne Fegley
FProject Manager




404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOIa Wainut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

W Analytical FAX (925) 9859673
Gettler Ryun, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevren

.6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Munager: Steve Carter 09-8ep-99 19:05

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratery ID Matrix _ Date Sampled Date Received ]
Comp-K W509148-02 Soil 08-Sep-59 00:00 08-Sep-99 13:00
Comp -1J W9309148-01 Soil 08-Sep-99 00:00 08-Sep-9% 13:00
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in tis report apply two the samples analvsed in accordanee with the chain of
custocy document. Thiz analviical report must be reproduced inits entirey.
AL
Ju E?ne Fegley, Project Manager // Page 1 of 6




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Praject: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Muanager: Steve Carter

Reported:
(19-8ep-99 15:05

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Comp - J (W909148-01) Soil Sampled: 08-Sep-99 00:00 Received: 08-Sep-99 13:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mg/kg 20 5108016 08-Sep-99  08-Sep-99 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 n " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " - " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 85.0 % 40-140 " o .r ,,
Comp - K (W919148-02) Soil  Sampled: 08-Sep-92 00:00 Received: 08-Scp-59 13:00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg 20 2108016 08-Sep-99  08-8ep-$9 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.0030 " " " " . .
Taluene ND 0.0030 " " " " " "
Ethvibenzene ND 0.0030 " " " " .,
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0030 " " " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 40-740 "
Scquoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in iy report apply to the scmples analfyced in aceordimee with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be veproxtuced inits ertirery.

mm

Juli:m@ Fegley, Prou:cl Manag &

Page Z of 6



404 N, Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139
Project Manager: Steve Carter

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Reported:
09-Sep-99 19:03

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Comp - J (W205148-01) Soil Sampled: 08-Sep-99 00:00 Received: 08-Sep-99 13:00
Lead 53.0 0.500 mgkg 1 9109002  08-Sep-992  09-Sep-99  EPA 6010A
Comp - K (W902148-02) Soil Sampled: 08-Sep-29 00:00 Received: 08-Sep-29 13:00
Lead 44.5 0.500 mgkg 1 9109002 08-8ep-92  09-Sep-99  EPA 6010A

The results in this veport apply fo the scaonples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

Sequeoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Yy 9%«50%

Jullal(j‘ legley. Project Mzmager(] 7/

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

Page 3 of 6



- 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-9600

L ¥ 4 Analytical FAX-(S’ZS) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 5-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Steve Carter 09-8ep-99 145:03

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 9108016: Prepared 08-Sep-99 Using EPA 5030B |MeOH]
Blank (9108¢16-BLK1)

Benzene ND 0.0050 mgkg

Toluene ND 0.0050 "

Ethylbenzens ND 0.0050 "

Nylenes (total) ND {.¢050 "

Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorololuene 0.600 " 0.600 104 40140

LCS (9108016-B51)

Benzene 0.808 0.0050 mgke 0.800 101 $0-1350

Toluene 0.700 0.0050 " 0.%00 87.5 50-150

EthvIbenzene 0.748 0.0050 " 0.800 91.5 506-150

Nylenes (total) 2.50 (.0050 " 2.40 104 50-150

Swrrogate! 4, a.éfrfﬁ&oromluene (1.548 " 0,600 91.3 ;’;J—ITJU

Matrix Spike (108016-MS1) Source: W909133-01

Benzene 0.808 0.005¢ mekg (1,800 ND 112 30-150

Toluene 0.766 0.0050 ‘o (3 800 ND 95.7 50-150

Lithylhenzene 0.806 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 101 50-150

Nylenes (total) 2.70 G.0030 " 2.40 ND 112 50-150

;‘x:z;t:mgarc: oa.a-Trifleorotoluene 03k i 0.600 831 a0 -
Matrix Spike Dup (4108016-MSD1) Source: WH0U133-01

Benzene 0.936 0.0050  mgkg 0,800 ND 117 50-150 4.14 20
Toluene 0.790 0.0050 " 0. K0 ND PR 50-150 308 20
Ethylhenzene 0.818 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 102 50-150 l.4% 20
Nylenes (toal) 273 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 114 50-150 L.10 0
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflnerotoliene 1.332 " 0.600 ;.\" ) ”7-}0’;‘-7 ;f_f}__ o
Scquoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in aecordamee with the clain of

custody document. This analviical report must be reproduced in its enti rety.,

wnns. Regl

Ju[izn@: Fegley, Project Manager'd i Page 4 of 6




: 404 N. Wiget Lane
S eqU.Ola Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-0600

v Analytic al FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Drublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Steve Carter (19-Sep-99 19:03

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 9109002:  Prepared 09-Sep-99 Using EPA 3050B

Blank (9109002-BLK1)
Lead ND 0.500 mekg

LCS (9102002-BS1)
Lead 0.0 0.500 mpkg 50.0 100 80-120

LCS Dup (9109002-BSD1)

Lead 50.0 0300 myke 50.0 100 £0-120 il 20

Matrix Spike (9I09002-MS1) Source: W309148-01

Lead 105 (0.500 mg/kg 50.0 55.0 100 £0-120

Matrix Spike Dup (9109002-MSD1) Source: WI0Y148-01

i:::ad h 90.0 (1500 mg/ke 500 55.0 70.0 £0-120 15.4 20 Q-01
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The resules in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody decument. This analviical report saust be reproduced in it entirety.

Page 3 of &




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SequOIa Wainut Creek, CA 94598
{D25) 988-9500

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Steve Carter (09-Sep-99 19:05

Notes and Definitions

Q-01 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits. Review of associated batch QC indicates the
recovery for this analyte does not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.

DET Amnalyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
SC(lllOiEl AIIZI]_VT.iCZlI - Walnut Creek The vesutlts in this report apply © the sanples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of

custody document, This analvtical report must be reproduced in iis enti rety,

Project Manager Page 6 of 6
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404 N, Wiget Lane

SeqUOia ' Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925} 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

14 September, 1999

Steve Carter

Gettler Ryan, inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10-Sep-89 03:40. If
you have any questions concerning this repont, please feel free to contact me.

‘Sincerely,
L goptic ﬁéf@,}

Jl'..l ianne Fegley
Project Manager




404 N. Wiget Lane

SequOia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Analytical 525 588 567
W Ana

FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Steve Carter 14-8ep-99 16:11

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
Comp -J W909200-01 Soil 08-5¢p-99 00:00 10-Sep-99 09:40
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The vesults in this report apply to the scmples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of

cnstody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

.

AL -
Julirdn s Fegley, Project Manager | / Puge toof 8




Sequoia

W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (915) 988-9673

Gettler Rvan, Inc, - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139
Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
14-8ep-99 16:11

STLC CAM Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Comp - J (W209200-01) Soil Sampled: 08-Sep-99 00:00 Received: 10-Sep-99 09:40
ND 0.20 mg/l 10 oI13003  10-Sep-99  13-Sep-9% EPA6010A

Lead

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

\ &CM

Ju]l.?ﬁ. ‘LE]L‘: Project Manager 0

E

The resutlts in thi s report apply o the senplex analysed in aceordimce with the chain of
custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in ity entiren.

Pape 2 uf 8



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqU.Ola Walnut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX {925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 2-3139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Steve Carter 14-8ep-99 16:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Comp - J (WI09200-01) Soil Sampled: 08-Sep-99 00:00 Received: 10-Sep-99 09:40
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.025 mg/ke 100 9110014 10-Sep-99  10-5¢p-99 EPA 8010B
Bromoform ND 0.023 " " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.025 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.025 " " " " " .
Chloroethane ND 0.050 " " - " " "
Chloroform ND 0.025 " " " " " ..
Chlaromethane ND 0.050 “ " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.025 " " " " " "
1.3-Dichiorcbenzene ND 0.025 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.025 " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorebenzene ND 0.025 " " " - " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.025 " " " " " "
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.025 " " " " " "
cis-1.2-Dichioroethene ND 0.025 " " " . . "
trans- 1. 2-Dichloroethene ND 0.025 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND G.025 " " “ "
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 0.025 " " " " " "
trans-1.3-Dichloropropens ND 0.025 " " " " " .
Methylene chloride ND 0.10 " " " " " "
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.023 " " ” " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.025 " " w " " "
1.1, t-Trichloroethane ND 0.025 " " “ " " "
L1.2-Trchloroethane ND 0025 " " " “ " "
Trichlorocthene ND 0.025 " « " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.025 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 0.030 " " " " " "
Surrogate: [-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene 86.0 % 30-150 ” " " p
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene 64.0 % 30-130 " “ "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The rexults irr this report apply 1o the sconples enalyzed in cecordance widh the chein of

custody document, Thiv analytical report must be reproduced in i ts entirery.

nind ]

Juliwl: Fegley, Praject Managcro V4 Puge 3 of 8




Sequoia

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
{925) 983-9600

FAX {925) 988-0673

% Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Praject: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139
Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
14-8ep-99 16:11

STLC CAM Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 9113003:  Prepared 10-Sep-99 Using Title 22-STLC
Blank (9113003-BLK1)
Lead ND 020 mgl
LCS (9113003-BS1)
Lead 9.70 0.20 mg/l 10.0 97.0 80-120
LCS Dup (9113003-BSD1)
Lead 2.30 0.20 mg/l 10.0 93.0 80-120 421 20
Post Spike (9113003-PS1) Source: W909200-01
Lead 9.80 0.20 mg/l 10.0 ND 98.0 80-120
Post Spike (9113003-P52) Source: W909200-01
- Lead 240 6.20 mg/l 10.0 ND 4.0 80-120

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

e e

Jull(ﬁ. Fegley, Project Managdr 7

The results in this report apply 0 the sanples analyzed in accordmce with the chain of
custody document. This analviical report nust be reproduced in ity entireny.

Page 4 of 8
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

W Analytical FAX 925 988.9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Steve Carter 14-Sep-99 16:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit = Notes

Batch Y110014:  Prepared 10-Sep-99 Using EPA 5030B [MeOH)
Blank (9110014-BLK1)

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.025 mgkg

Bromoform ND 0.025 "

Bromomethane ND (.050 "

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.025 "

Chlorobenzene ND 023

Chlorocthana ND ¢.050

Chloroform NI .025 "

Chloromethane N 0.050 "

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.02s "

1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.02% "

1.4-Dichlorohenzene ND 0.025

1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.025

1.2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.025 "

1.E-Dichlorocthene ND 0.025

vis- 1.2-Dichlorocthene ND 0.025

trans- [, 2-Dichloroethene ND 0.025 "

1.2-Dichloropropanc ND 0.025

vis-1,3-Dichloropropena D] 0.025

trans- 1. 3-Dichloropropene ~D 0.025

Methylene chloride ND 0.10

1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.025 "

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.025

1.t 1-Trichloroethane NI 0.u25

1.1.2-Trichioreethane ND 0.025 "

Trichloroethene ND 0.025 "

Trichloroflueromethane NI 0.0025 "

Viavl chloride NI 0.050 "

‘E;)gmc __.'_ (_h!_am-j ﬂl-;orobemene 415 . ’ .50 3.0 30-150 -
Surrogee: £-Bromofiioroherzene 0.295 ” .54t bR 30-151
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resnlts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordunce with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced it its entirely.

. ﬁum

JUll"I‘-l(jl*bbl‘«Vs Project Manager(} Page 5 of 8




: 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqU.Ola Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-0673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Steve Carter 14-8ep-99 16:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
Sequota Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reportimg Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 9110014;  Prepared 13-Sep-92 Using EPA 5030B [MeOH]

Blank (5110614-BLK2)

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.025 mgks
Bromoform ND 0.025 "
Bromomethane ND 0.030

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.025 "
Chlorobhenzens ND 0.025 "
Chloroethane ND 0.050 N
Chleroform WD 025 N
Chloromethane ND 0.050 “
Bibromochloromethane ND 0.025 “

1. 3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.025 "
1.4-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.025 "
1.2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.025 "
1.2-Divhlorocthane ND 0.025 "
I.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.025 "
¢is+1.2-Dichloroethene ~ND 0.025 "
trans-1.2-Dichlorocthene ND 0.025 "
1.2-Dnchloropropane XD 0.025 "
cis-1.3-Dichloropropens ND 0.025

trans- 1.3-Dichloropropens ND 0.025
Methyvlene chloride ND 0.10 "
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.025
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.025 "
L.1.1-Trichlorocthane ND 0.025
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.025 "
Trichlerocthene ND (1025 "
Trichlorolaoramethane ND 1.025 “
Vinyl chloride ND {1.050 "
Survagate: 1-Chloro-2-fluoroberzene 0420 : 0.300 B 840 Sei50 i
Surrogite: 4-Bromoflncrobercene .30 " .50 6.0 50-150
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordmmce with the cladn of

enstocy document. This analviical report niest be reproduced inits entirery.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOla Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

W Analytical FAX (925) 9B8-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project; Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Steve Carter 14-Sep-99 16:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes

Batch 9110014:  Prepared 10-Sep-99 Using EPA 5030B [McOH]
LCS (9110014-BS1)

Chlorobenzene 0.950 0.025 mgke 1.00 95.0 70-130
1.1-Dichlorosthene . 110 0.025 " 1.00 110 63-135
Trichloroethene 1.00 0.023 " 1.0¢ 100 70-130
Survogate: 1-Chloro-2-fluorobercene 0.405 " 0.500 31.0 30-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4315 " 0.500 63.0 30-150

LCS (9110014-BS2)

Chlorobenzene 1.00 0025  mgkg 1.00 100 70-130

1.1-Dichlorosthens 1.30 0.025 " L.on 130 65-135
Trichloroethene 1.00 0.025 " 1.00 100 70-130

Swrrogate: |-Chloro-2-fluoroberzene 0.3195 “ 0.300 Ay S50 o

Survogate; 4-Bromofluoroberzene 0,275 " 0.500 330 50-150

Matrix Spike (9110014-MS1) Source: W9091%9-01

Chlorobenzene 0.900 0.025  mgkse 100 D 200 0-120 I
I.1-Dichloroethene 0.950 0.025 " 1.00 ND 5.0 60-140

Trichlorasthene 0.900 (.025 " 1.00 ND 90.0 60-140

Snrrogate: 1-Chioro-2-fluoroberzene 0.370 " .30 '1;0 s TE T o
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.270 " 0500 40 I0N-150

Matrix Spike Dup (9110014-MSD1) Source: W909199-01

Chlorobenzene 0.850 0.025 mgkg 1.00 ND 850 6l)-140 571 25
1.1-Dichlorocthene 900 .025 " 1.60 ND 90.0 60-140 5.41 5

‘Frichloroethene 03.800 0.023 " 1.00 ND R0.0 60-140 11.% 25

Swrrogate: 1-Chloro-2-fluorobercene 0.370 ) " 0.500 A 30-150

Swrrovate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.290 " 0.500 0 J0-1350

Sequeia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this veport apply to the sanples unalvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in i ts enti reny.

WUadaiugni /ﬁwﬁm
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 94508
{925) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Steve Carter 14-8ep-95 16:11

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting Limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequota Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chin of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

A
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SeqUOIE 480 Chesdpedke Drive Redwoad Clty, CA 94063 {950) 364-9400 FAX (650) 354.923)

404 N. Wiget Lne Walnuc Creek. CA 94598 (925) 9889600 FAX (925) 988-9673
Analvtical 805 e, s s Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
WP ANALYLICAL i utomet b, o e 5 recstne € adas (707) 792-1863 FAX (707) 7920342

REQUESTTO RELOG SAMPLES

(Ptease submit to sample control with a copy of the CQC)

CLIENT: 6 H{ M MATRIX: g -f

TAT Change status to: !q' A l(o - W 6} O C? 2,0 O

Change status as of Day: “Uy 144 . Time: N7,
CHANGE ANALYSES

Add Analyses - Cancel Analyses

Sequoia Project ID: \/\_2 a04qil 4
Sample Number Analyses

OA-D  \J40%(4&-0) ST Ph
| W 4091450\ _qulo

Sample Description Analyses

Client Authorization (Person/Date/Tima): %t}/trt’ Can 6”(0{%‘1 q:%0. . ..




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-0600

v AnaIYtlcal FAX (925) 988-9673

ettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-8139, San Leandro Sampled
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, Comp-C Relogged: Jul 8,
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Greg A. Gurss Lab Number: 907-0449 Reported

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg
Bromadichloromethane........ccooccoevii e 0.050 e N.D.
BromMOfORT ... et 0.050 e en e N.O.
BromoOmMethane.. ... e 010 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... e 0.050 e N.D.
CHIOrODENZENE ... .o e e s D080 e N.D.
CHIOIOBTNANE. ...t rte e ta s rereareeseeeeene 010 e, N.D.
L0201 o T(e' o] 11 1 O OO 0.050 e N.D.
Chloromathang............ccoceecrimnininnienienns s 0.10 N.D.
Dibromochloromethan........cccoccveeven e 0.050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. .. ...ooeeeer oo, 0.080 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........... et e 0.050 N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene. ..., 0.050 s N.D.
1.1-Dichloraethane.. ... e 0.050 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. . ... e 0.050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlargethene.........c.cco.ooeiiee e 0.050 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... 0.080 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ..., 0.050 e N.D,
1,2-Dichloropropang. ... eeeien e e, 0.050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropent.. ..., 0.050 e e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........cooeiii 0.050 N.O.
Methylene chloride................ 050 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........c.cccooieeoii e, 0.050 e, N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... 0.080 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane. ..., 0.050 N.D.
1.1,2-Trichloroethane. ..o 0050 N.D.
THENOFrOBINENE. ...t 0.050 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.............ccoov v, 0050 e N.D.
Vinyl chlorde. ..o e e 010 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene. ... 50 150 e 111
4-Bromofluorobenzene. ... e 50 150 i 108

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

A A l’/('¢7

Jukanne Fegley

Froject Manager

9070449.GET <1




. 404 N, Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Creek, CA 54558

(915) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

~Chevron’
Sample Descript:  Soll, Comp-G Relogged: Jub 8, 1999
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jub 9, 1999
b Number: 807-0450 Reported: Jul 19,

ettler-Ryan - Dublin
747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

ention: Greg A. Gurss

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS {EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg
Bromodichloromethane...........c.ccooe i eer e, 0.050 s N.D,
(ST ¢eTs l01 7015 11 FOUPROTROO PR UORRTRRURURRVORPRORTOIN 0050 e N.D.
Bromomethane. ... e 010 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..............cccccooeenn. e err e e ———— 0050 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene. ... e D.050 e N.D.
Chloroethane. ........covivivvieecie e 010 e N.D.
L84 11T (0} (o] 1 o RSSO PRSP SRS 0.050 e, N.D.
ChIOrOMELNANE. ...t cciei i it ee e aa s 010 e, N.D.
Dibromochlaromethane............c.. oo, 0.050 e, N.D.
1,2-DichiOrobeNZeNE. ......coiee e et e 0.050 e, N.D.
1,3-Dichlorabenzene...........ooooovi e D050 N.D.
1,4-DichiorobeNZeNE. . r e 0.050 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...........cooooo e 0.050 e, N.D.
1.2-Dichloroethane........ ... 0.050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... 0.050 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.............cooooooeiiv oo 0.050 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........c.cooovvovieeioe 0.050 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane..........ccvv e 0050 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropent.........ccviveiiciiircceeeee e 0.050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............cccocooeievieecicvccecvrer 0.050 N.D.
Methylane chloride........cc.ooi e 050 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............oooovcvvoiieeoeeeee 0.050 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. .......ccoeeiieiccn e 0.050 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane................coooi e 0.050 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..... ..o 0.050 e, N.D.
Trichloroethene... ... e 0.050 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane...... ... vevoeeeeeeeeeee e, 0.050 e, N.D.
Vinyl chloride......ocoovii e, 010 e, N.D.
Surrogates ' Control Limit % % Recovery
1-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene. ... 50 150 111
4-Bromofluorobenzene. ... 50 150 133

Analytes reported as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

anne Fegley ML;

Project Manager

9070448.GET <2




Sequoia

W% ¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-95600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Dublin, CA 94568

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Attention: Greg A. Gurss

Client Project ID:  Chevron #9

Matrix: Solid

QC Sample Group: 9070449-450

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

-8134, San Leandro

Jul 19, 1999

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichlore- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene

Method: EPA 8010 EPA BO1D EPA 8010

Analyst:  P. Kosovskaya P. Kasavskaya P. Kosovskaya
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9070303 9070303 9070303
Date Prepared: 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/98
Date Analyzed: 7/8/99 7/8/99 7/8/99
Instrument [.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 1,0 mg,/kg

Matrix Spike

% Recovery: 62 81 82
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery: 75 g8 100
Relative %

Difference: 19 18 20

LCS Batch#: LCS070999 LCS070999 LCS070999
Date Prepared: 7/9/89 7/9/99 7/9/98
Date Analyzed: 7/9/99 7/9/99 7/9/9%9

Instrument |.D. #: HP-7 HP-7 HP.7
LCS %
Recovery: 76 85 80
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 65-135 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

, The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

- fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
?/&LZ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery is to be used 1o validate the batch,
nne Fegley

Project Manager

9070449.GET <3»
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@ Se uoia &30 Chesapeake Drive Rechwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600

q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 588-9400
A ]. : 1 819 Siriker Avenue, Sulte 5 Sacramcmo 0\ 95834 (916} 921-9800
W ANALYUICAL o5 mevowat e Norh. sce. 0 (707) 7921865

REQUEST TO HELOG SAM PLES
(Please submit to sample control with a copy of the COC)

MATRIX:

SoLL

TAT Change status to: A&A’ P qaN71306
Change status as of Day: "I {E’( 44 Time: (@30
CHAMNGE ANALYSES
Add Analyses Cancel Analyses
Sequoia Project ID: qQ4a0To04y
Sample Number Analyses
9070449 21070304 % L0
5070450 __ 407030k YVio

Sampie Description

Analyses

Client Autharizatlon (Parson/Date/Time):

(6o

JCF

Project Mananer:

By Weoevte -7 (5124
)

FAX (630) 364-9233
FAX (915) 988-9673
rax (9!6) 921-0100

707) 192-0342
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(Phere ‘6 63"'30 ax Humbar) 6 3__1 :‘_1_3_\.1_

hron contest (amey P HIL BRIGGS \

{Phans)
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